Description  :           Chip Kit Resistors
Royalohm Part no.:
Parts corresponding to RoHS Compliant:  2005-Apr.-1
Royal Electronic Factory (Thailand) Co., Ltd.
20/1-2 Moo 2 Klong-Na, Muang
Chachoengsao 24000, Thailand
Tel: +66-38-822404-8
Fax: +66 38-981190  /  823765

              This specification for approval relates to Chip Kit Resistors
manufactured by ROYALOHM 's specifications.
2. Type designation:
The type designation shall be in the following form:
Ex.
3. Ratings:
Type
Power Rating at 70 ℃
Max. Working Voltage
Max. Overload Voltage
Diclectric Withstanding Voltage
Temperature Range
Ambient Temperature
3.1 Power rating:
             Resistors shall have a power rating based on continuous load operation at an ambient
temperature of 70 ℃ . For temperature in excess of 70 ℃ , The load shall be derate as
shown in figure 1.
3.2 Nominal Resistance
Effective figures of nominal resistance shall be in accordance  with E-24 and E-96 series
E-96 series for 1 %
 Nominal Resistance
10Ω
Resistance tolerance
F,J
Power Rating
2WHP12
Type
500 V
Figure  1
   Part No.: HP122WxE012KIT
-55℃～ +155℃
70 ℃
HP12
2W
250 V
500 V
Page 1. 2016/06/29--Version: 1
CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
4. Construction :
5. Power rating and dimensions
Dimension :
Type
HP12 (2512) 6.35 3.20 0.55 0.60 0.50
Power Rating :
Power Rating Tolerance Resistance
at 70 ℃ % Range
± 1 10Ω ~ 1MΩ E-96
± 5 10Ω ~ 1MΩ E-24
HP12 (2512) 2W
W ± 0.15
Chip Kit Resistors
Type
Standard
Series
ℓ2 ± 0.20L ± 0.10 H ± 0.10 ℓ1 ± 0.25
Dimension (mm)
Page 2. 2016/06/29--Version: 1
CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
6. Marking :
6.1 Resistors
A. Marking for E-96 series in 2512 size : 4 Digits
*The first 3 digits are singnificant figures of resistance and the 4th digit denoted number of zeros.
Ex. 100KΩ
*For ohmic values below 100 Ω, letter"R" is for decimal point.
Ex. 1.8Ω
B. Marking for E-24 series in 2512 size : 3 Digits
*The first 2 digits are singnificant figures of resistance and the 3rd digit denoted number of zeros.
Ex. 1KΩ
*For ohmic values below 10 Ω, letter"R" is for decimal point.
Ex. 0.68Ω
6.2 Labels
Chip Kit Resistors
1003

Sample : HP12  2W  (2512)  +/-1%  KIT E12 Series   →   HP122WFE012KIT
HP12  2W  (2512)  +/-5%  KIT E12 Series   →   HP122WJE012KIT
Part Number System
Explanation of Part Number System
(Chip Kit Resistors )
107 8 9 12 13 14
TK IF E 0 1
Page 7. 2016/06/29--Version: 1
CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
Environment Related Substance
This product complies to EU RoHS directive, EU PAHs directive, EU PFOS directive and Halogen free.
Ozone layer depleting substances.
Ozone depleting substances are not used in our manufacturing process of this product.
This product is not manufactured using Chloro fluorocarbons (CFCs), Hydrochlorofluorocarbons (HCFCs),
Hydrobromofluorocarbons (HBFCs) or other ozone depleting substances in any phase of the manufacturing process.
Storage Condition
The performance of these products, including the solderability, is guaranteed for a year from the date
of arrival at your company, provided that they remain packed as they were when delivered and stored
at a temperature of 25°C ± 5°C and a relative humidity of 60%RH ± 10%RH
Even within the above guarantee periods, do not store these products in the following conditions.
Otherwise, their electrical performance and/or solderability may be deteriorated, and the packaging materials
(e.g. taping materials) may be deformed or deteriorated, resulting in mounting failures.
1. In salty air or in air with a high concentration of corrosive gas, such as Cl2, H2S, NH3, SO2, or NO2
2. In direct sunlight
Chip Kit Resistors
Page 8. 2016/06/29--Version: 1
CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
NO. Value NO. Value NO. Value NO. Value
1 10E 21 470E 41 22K 61 1M
2 12E 22 560E 42 27K
3 15E 23 680E 43 33K
4 18E 24 820E 44 39K
5 22E 25 1K 45 47K
6 27E 26 1K2 46 56K
7 33E 27 1K5 47 68K
8 39E 28 1K8 48 82K
9 47E 29 2K2 49 100K
10 56E 30 2K7 50 120K
11 68E 31 3K3 51 150K
12 82E 32 3K9 52 180K
13 100E 33 4K7 53 220K
14 120E 34 5K6 54 270K
15 150E 35 6K8 55 330K
16 180E 36 8K2 56 390K
17 220E 37 10K 57 470K
18 270E 38 12K 58 560K
19 330E 39 15K 59 680K
20 390E 40 18K 60 820K
Total Qty: 6,100pcs.
Chip Kit Resistors
PRODUCT: RMC Kit (2512) +/-5%
E12 Series = 61 values (10R to 1M)
(With resistor 2 strip per value)
Page 9. 2016/06/29--Version: 1
CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT
NO. Value NO. Value NO. Value NO. Value
1 10E 21 470E 41 22K 61 1M
2 12E 22 560E 42 27K
3 15E 23 680E 43 33K
4 18E 24 820E 44 39K
5 22E 25 1K 45 47K
6 27E 26 1K2 46 56K
7 33E 27 1K5 47 68K
8 39E 28 1K8 48 82K
9 47E 29 2K2 49 100K
10 56E 30 2K7 50 120K
11 68E 31 3K3 51 150K
12 82E 32 3K9 52 180K
13 100E 33 4K7 53 220K
14 120E 34 5K6 54 270K
15 150E 35 6K8 55 330K
16 180E 36 8K2 56 390K
17 220E 37 10K 57 470K
18 270E 38 12K 58 560K